879745 STAS TRANSO 2 Fraud A Jasserand tal: 3 fistret Court it al, I Ta March Terme 1896. 3 Nº 776, V.s. + Peter Josserau. 6 To the Hon, The Distriel Court for Said County. In Obidiance to a dicree of This Honorable Court. 8 Made and entered on the 14" day of March 1896, in Theatere s entitled and numbered cause, & here in The undereigned were 10 appointed Commeptions of partition and ordered to partition " The lands, in said decree mentioned and described among 12 The parties Merein hand, We click, on the 30" day of 13 April. 1896, proceede to Carry out, Such decree, by-"Making partition of the said lands, as heriwafter Ortout 15 to cach party named in said deore and having attached a 16 ptat Showing each Block, locie No. 1. 23 Field notes for. 500. acres. of land out of the N.E. 24 Corner. of Ahraque of land fla to Janus Grown. Know 25 as Block No 1. in Partilion which is represented in 26 a plat. here to astached Bequining at the N.E. Corner of 28 Collins & Leslies Survey. in The W.B. line of The 2. -29 Mansfield 1/3. Lea. at a stake from which a pin me to so brs E, 10 S. 13 to Us. Thruce N. With the W. B live of The Said 31 Mausfield Survey 22.76. Uns. to The N.E. Corner, of 32 The Janus Brown League' Phince M. 12,35. Irs. to The -Page_ counter 31819

Corner. of G.V. Leslies Survey, Thuce S. With Said -3 Leslie 6, 13, line 2276. U.S. to The N.B. live of The Colleus & Leslie, Survey Thince 61235-20, to The place of beginning also another back Contained. 6 50. acris. The Same bring Sit a side with Block No 1. for mary Rutie Jammaruns Out of the A. Roberts League 9 Dequining at a post oak in the North boundary line of 10 Manne and the South boundary line of Said Robertson. " Surveyo, Port Oak, Marked. J. 111, Shuce N. 5-31. Urs. 12 at a State for Comer. from which a pin 12 in chice 13 brs. St. E. V.A, au other pine 28 in dia. brs. S. S. 6, T. To, 14 Vo. and another pine bro St. 24th 72 Vs, all Marked 15 Jaud Three hacks. Shines West. 531. Urs. to a pine 16 14 in dia marked on four sides with Three hacks 17 and The letter. J. Shuce. South, 531. Vos. to a stake 18 in The Narth boundary line of Moores Survey at a 19 State from which a piùc 14 in dia bro North 616 20 4 Vrs. Thence East 531. VA. to The bequining 21 also another Survey Containing 50. acres, Monde " Quit of Isaac Mansfilds 1/3. League and 23 bring attached to Block Nº I and a part of a 24 75 acre tract, puchased of Wade Morcor. by 25 Arraul Josserand. on The 10" day of Aubruary Al 26 1880. Boole. 3. page 438. Mentgemery Co Rucordo, " Biginning at a Classe in the Center of Dref 28 Greek. from which a Sweet Jun 2 feetin die 29 MK. L by 5. 9,106, 25-Vrs. Thence South with The 30 West boundary live of Said Mansfild 1/3 League 31 Survey 1087, 1.0, to The Corner. of The Brown Leag 32 to a stake in an old pond, for Corner Page 2

2 from which a pin 14 in dia m. t. br. S. 15- 8 5 Vr 3 Thence. 6. 210. Vo_With The North boundary line 1 of Millendlaque. te its. N.E. Corner. Set a sta 5 for Corner from which a post Call 16 in dia, 6 MK. M. brs. ST. 56 W. T. V. Sheuce South with Hiller Bast boundary 43. Vrs. Set a Stake for Comer. from 8 Which a Red Cate 2 feet in dia, Mr. t. brs. West 9 3. Vrs. Theuce Gast 1282 VNJ. Set a stake from which 10 a pine 16 in dia Mr. t. brs. N12. W. Ward, a Sweet-"Jum. 12 in dia MK. t. br. N. 65 E. 4. To, Vr.S. Thence North 12 1130 Vrs. to a Stake Set for corner. in The Center. of Dry 13 Oreek. from which a Holley Sin dia. ME, + br. South 1 8 Vrs, Theace up dry Creek to The beginning Corner, 15 Containing 50 acres. More Or lees. 16 The above Three Surveys, Contain 600, acris, ofland "agreeable to the original field notes made by other-18 Surveyors, in part and Calling for more or less acres 19 and constituting Block Nº one in This partition And aside for Mary Cuto Josperarde Block. No 2. Containing 500. 2 acres, in one body out of Doace. Manspila 23 1/3 League and one hundred acres aut of 24 Survey making a total of 600, deres. in Blocker 25 Beginning on The West boundary live of said ?. 26 Mausfild 1/3. League, at a state in The Center of Dr " Creek for Corner. from which a Sweet June 2 for 28 in dia, Mrs. t. br. 5,10 6, 25 Vrs. Thence North With 29 Said Survey 3977. Vs to its N. W. Corner. Set a 30 Stalle from which a Sweet gue Sindia 31 Miz + brs, N, 75-1. 9.10. Thence 6. 540, Vrs. to one of the N & Corners of Said Manefuld Page 3, counter 31821

STAS TRAN 1/3 League, at a Stake from which, a 3 Red Call 11 mi dia, MIE, + bro, S'4"W. 4 VI. = " Thence South \$ 77 80. to a state for Comer 5 au Other Cemer, of Said manefuld 1/3 Lea 6 a Red Oak 24 in dia, MA. F. Dr. 5, 69 M. 13:20 " Thence Cast, J10. Vo. Set a stake on Mansfields North buildary for Corner from which, a past Date 10 in dia Milet ors 5, 53. 8. J. Vrs. a pine 10 12 in dia MEit, br. N.76 E. 3. To Vas. Thence "South 5100, %, to Dry Creek, Set a state 12 On The N. Baull, of Same for Corner. from 13 Which a Black Jum, 10 un die MM. t. 14 brd. S. 10 the 1. Vara a price 10 un din MIE. 15 brs. N. 506, 21/4 Ors. Shuce up Dry Creek. 16 To The beginning Centaining 500, acros " mere or less, " also Swrity fields) acres 18 Dering a part of Said Isaac. Mansfildo 19 1/3 League and bring allached to Block. 20 N. 2. and bring also. The Same 75 acros 21 Cleeded by Mm Mercer, Wife to Frank foresiren " daled Hebruary " 10" 1880. and Ricer did in 23 In Vol. J. Page, 437, Recercle of Montgerny 24 County, Degening in the Center of they 25 Creek, on The Isaac Mansfield 1/3 Liaque, 26 and 386. Vo. East of Mansfields M. B. line 21 Where are Oats, 14 mi, dia hacked and mist, 28 bro 5 20 6. 15-88. Thence S. 986. Vo. to a stake 29 Where a pine & in dia, br N 30° 6, 2. 80, a pin, 30 14 in chia, Mit. t. by 5401. 22 VS. Dhence, 6. 31 347. Vrs. to a State Where a tree 6 in chia Mr. . 32 Und hucked, I Vara distante Thence North. Page 4 counter 31822

STAS TRANSCO 2 1310 Vors. to the Center of Dry Creek, Where a. 3 Gumb. 14 in dia. bis 5,10 H, 25 Vo, Dheuce in a * Westerly diriction with Dry Creek to The 5 place of beguining Centaining 75 acres more 6 Or less also 25 acres out of the Said 2. , saac Mansfield 1/3 League, and bring and g 8 The East end of a 75 acre Survey deeded , by Wade Morcer. To Frank Josserande on The 10 10 day of Heby A.D. 1880. Recorded in Book# 3. 1 p. 438. Records of Montgomeny County = 12 Dequining in The Centr of Dry breek at 13 The AV Corner of a 75 acre Survey Conveyed 14 by Mm Morcer to Frank Josserand. and discre 15 bid, above, Shence South 986, Vors, to The SW Corner 16 Of Same, at a state a pine 8 in did, bo N. 30E 1 2 VD. This bing on the West boundary line, 18 Jaia 1/3, League, Thune West, to The 19 S. C. Cerner, of a 50, acre Survey, it a state 20 from which a pine 16 in, did, mis. + brs. 21 N12W, I.Vara, Thurce North 1130, Vo. to 2 Dry Creek, at the N.C. Cerner of Saide 50. 23 acres, at a platte for Corner. from which a 24 Halley & un dia ME. t. ho South & Vrs. Theire 25 durn dry Creek, to the begining Containing 26 25 acres more or less, This Survey and this 27 75 gore Survey in The East and adjoing 23 This and bov. acres, lying worth on the 29 Said Mansfiela 1/3 Lea, Constitutions acres, in 30 Block Nº 2. and allotted to Peter fairs A4 Page 6. counter 31823

STAS TRANSCA bour acres 3 Out of The Isaac Mansfuld 1/3 League Mausfila acrisout 3 In Said partition, Be guining at a stake of mythile + at the North, & Cerner, of 300. acris, bilinging Labor. 5 to Block M- 2. apost Oak Mix. t. Brs. 5, 336, 3.1%. 6 10 in, did, a pine 12 in, dia. mist. brs. M. 166, , 3 to Vas. Munce 8, 3100. Vo. to Lery Creek, at a 8 STake on The North bank of Said Creek from Which , a Black Jun 10 in dide Mr. + brs. S.10. W. 1.Vara,-10 a pine, 10 in dia, mit, t. brs. North 50, 6, 2.14 265. " Thence down Said Lery Creek, to a stake 12 for Cerner. from which an ash, Sin dia, 13 Monted. X. brs. S.606, 6290, a Sweet gun, 12in, 14 dia Mixit, brs, 5',786, 5- 3/4 Vs. Theuce North, 15 3100, VA, to a stake for Corner, on The North 16 boundary live of Daid 1/3 League, from which 17 a post out 10 in dia. Mr. t. Brs. N.47 6 500. 18 U post Call, 4 in chid, Milet. brs. N.15-W. 19 1. to. VO. Shence West, With Said Manifued. 20 N. B. live 75 Vrs to a branch, 1275 in all 21 To the place of beginning Centaining, 2 700. acris, More or less, allotted to 23 Frank A, Josperand Block N. H. in Said. 26 portition bring 5700. acres. Out of The 27 White 1 Leavine and Labor and d " part of 900. acres having been Convey 20 Ld. to Frank Josserand Sept 20:1879 30 by J.J. DupreetBro, On Val. 3, pay e, 433, -31 Ricerds, of Montgemeny County, Beginning 32 at a Statle on the North builday ling AS Page_@ counter 31824

Mm Whites League Labor from which a post 3 Oall. 10 mi dia, mit. + brs. N.47 & 5 00. a + post Oak 4 in dia, Mitert. brs. N15 W 1:020, 5 Dhence C. With The E.B. live, of No 3. Co Dry Branch, at a stalle for Corner. from which an ash sie clice, Mixit, brs. 5.60 & 6 - 2018, a 8 Sweet gum, 12 in dia. mr. +. br. 5. 788, 5-200, , Thence dur drig Creek, and Spring Creek 10 To the S'E Comer. of Said 900, acre tract, " at a state for. Comer, Thence North. 310000 12 to The N.E. Cemer, of Said, 900, acre tract, 13 Thence West, 12 75. VA. to The beginning 14 Containing Too, acres, Mare Cor less, and 15 being Block No 4. in Reviel partition allather the 16 Sur Veyed April 2728, 729730. 1896. Venus. 17 Chain Carriers, Cauchy Surveyor. 18 M.B. Smith 19 A.J. Rush Montgining Go, Depas, and Compressing one of The 20 Oliver Stower Commissioners, in Said partilion Page____ counter 31825

In the matter of application of Sur. a Sie Nagre Ed J. a. Thinghes to purchase School, lands in Montgomeny County, Ingas berni france !! Exhibit a" Protest of Mr. H. Brakley-:0 Prena counter 31826

HAYNE NELMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW, GROVETON, TEXAS

Hon. J.T. Robison,

Land Com'r,

Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:--

I am reliably informed that G.W.Wages and J.A.Knight of Montgomery County, Texas, have made application under the laws of the State of Texas, to purchase from the State as vacant and unappropriated lands belonging to the school fund of the State, lands lying in said Montgomery County, Texas, bounded on the North by Alexander Smith survey and Montgomery County School Land; on the East by Henry Dun**man** survey; on the South by William White, and on the West by Isaac Mansfield, the same being, according to their contention, unappropriated School Land.

I beg to file this, my protest, against the recognition of said lands as vacant and unappropriated school land for reasons, as follows:

The official map of said Montgomery County shows that said land is a part of the William White survey, and has been so recognized by the State of Texas, for many years, the owners of which strip of land having paid regularly the taxes thereon each and every year since the William White survey was patented.

The field notes of the Isaac Mansfield survey make the following call: "Thence East 1670 vrs to William White's N.W.corner", making the N.E.corner of the Isaac Mansfield and the N.W.corner of the William White common corner. The next call of the Mansfield field-notes is as follows: "Thence South 3100 vasas with the line of White's survey to the center of Spring creek", showing that the E.B.line of the Mansfield is common with the W.B.line of the White a distance of 3100 vrs. The White is an older survey than the Mansfield, and therefore, the White field-notes cannot call for the Mansfield survey, but the surveyor of the Mansfield survey must have located the N.W.corner of the White at the point reached by the eastern extenuation of the N.B.line of the Mansfield survey, a distance of 1670 varas from the inner N.E.corner of the Mansfield survey, and these two corners must have been Yound to be common on the ground and so found by the surveyor at the he sur-Referred to School veved the Mansfield.

I have not the field-notes of the Alexander Smith and the Montgomery County School Land surveys before me, but would be glad you will examine the records of your office to see whether the South lines of the Smith and the Schhol Land are not called to run with the North line of the William White.

2.

I beg to copy here letters which passed in correspondence relative to this matter, between myself, or my attorney, Mr. Hayne Nelms, and Mr. L. Burnes, the county surveyor of Montgomery County, Texas, as follows: "Groveton, Texas, May 30th 1910.

Mr. L. Burnes,

1 - 1

Conroe, Texas.

Dear Mr. Burns:---

Mr. Bradleu has contracted to sell his Montgomery County lands, the lands you surveyed, and in the contract, it was agreed that the lands should be surveyed. In accordance with this agreement, the purchaser sent his Houston surveyor on the ground, who has filed his report and a map prepared from his notes, showing that the William White N.W. corner falls several varas below the N.E. corner of the Mansfield survey. I answered this contention and tried to show that these two corners are common corners.that the N.W.corner of the White is the N.E.corner of the Mansfield survey. I argued that it would be a hard matter to find the old lines on the ground because much of the timber has been cut and blown down by the 1900 storm, and that the old lines were no doubt effaced. But that the Mansfield fieldnotes call for the N.W.corner of the William White survey, and that the official map of Montgomery County shows these two surveys to meet in a common corner, and this has been recognized all these years by the General Land Office at Austin.

Now, it occurs to me that you know all about this matter, having been a surveyor for so many years, and having run all these lines before the timber was destroyed, and that you knew of your own knowledge that the N.E.corner of the Mansfield survey is also the N.W.corner of the White, and that we could prove by you that the old line and witness trees on the ground prove this to be so. If you known these to be facts, we may have to get you to represent Mr. Bradley and go on the ground with the Houston surveyor, and establish these old corners. You see they would cut Bradley out of several hundred acres by throwing the North line of the White far below the North line of the Mansfield survey. Let me hear from

Yours very truly, Havne Nelms".

1 ... 1

you.

З.

In answer to this letter, Mr. Burnes wrote the following letter, which fully explains itself:

"Conroe, Texas, 6/7/10.

1.21

Hon. Hayne Nelms,

Groveton, Texas.

Dear Sir:--

A10

E.m.S

During my absence your letter of May 30th was received. I have carefully noted what you say regarding the N.W.corner of White's league and the N.E. corner of Isaac Mansfield survey. I will testify any where that the two corners are one and the same corner, which was proven up on the ground in the partition of Frank Josserand's heirs many years ago. I being one of the parties appaointed to divide and set aside the lands equally between the heirs. Two other men at Groveton were with me. Mr. Eller, who was here a few days ago, is the surveyor. who surveyed the lands recently for the Houston parties. I explained to him how the impression came about that the two corners were not together by recent surveys. The Ezra Reed and Smith surveys lying North lapped over the Mansfield and White surveys. B.J.Wilcoxen and I detected the lap when we surveyed out the Ezra Reed survey, which covers a strip along a part of the James Brown league. This caused Mr. Eller to make this mistake. I am satisfied there with will be no further trouble about this matter as I am well acquainted with Mr. Eller, also Mr. Wiley, who is manager for the Southwestern Development Co., and I am satisfied that this Company owns the land in that vicinity.

Yours very truly,

L. Burnes".

I submit that the letter of Mr. Eurnes shows that he made the partition of the Mansfield and the White surveys long before the timber was cut off these lands and long prior to the 1900 Galveston storm, which destroyed practically all the timber on these surveys, and that he and the other two appointed by the court to partition these lands among the Josserand heirs, located the old lines of the Mansfield and the White, and found the N.E.corner of the Mansfield to be the N.W.corner of the White survey.

I hand you herewith the report of the commissioners of partition appointed by the District Court of Trinity County, marked Exhibit "A",

caenter 31829

for indentification, showing that the lines were actually run on the ground by Mr. Burns and others therein named, on the 27,28,29% 30, of April,1896, and that at that time the lines were located and identified and bearing trees identified on the ground by these commissioners of partition, at a time when the timber was not removed.

I submit that the facts show the land in question is a pa the William White survey, and cannot in any way be recognized by t. eral Land Office as unappropriated school land.

Report has come to me that Mr. Burns is now trying to change . statements, but I beg to say that I do not attach any credit to the report, and have not taken the time to investigate same, having full faith and confidence in the integrity of Mr. Eurns, and make mention of this remor here merely to put your department on notice in any event.

I trust you may find it entirely consistent with your best judgment and the law and justice to refuse the application of the aforesaid Messrs Wages and Knight, and ask that you kindly advise me of the decision of your department.

Respectfully,

U.H.Bradley .

21. 11 2

1.24

THE STATE OF TEXAS,# County of Trinity. #

11

1 A T

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for peared W.H.Bradley, known to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and who, after being by me duly sworn, says on oath, that the mat-ters and facts stated in this protest are within his knowledge true

and correct. Given under my hand and official seal at Groveton, this the 9th day of August, A.D.1910.

Trinity County, Texas.

4.

